ORDINANCE NO. 05-333

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS ADOPTING BY REFERENCE THE 2004 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24, PART 3) INCORPORATING THE 2002 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE OF THE NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ASSOCIATION WITH NECESSARY AMENDMENTS AND AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF ARTICLE VIII OF THE AGOURA HILLS MUNICIPAL CODE

The City Council of the City of Agoura Hills does hereby ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 2 of Article VIII the Agoura Hills Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

"8200. Adoption of electrical code.

Except as hereinafter provided, the 2004 California Electrical Code, incorporating the 2002 edition of the National Electrical Code of the National Fire Protection Association with the California amendments (Part 3, Title 24, California Code of Regulations) is hereby adopted by reference and incorporated herein as though set forth in full as the Electrical Code of the City of Agoura Hills. A copy of the Electrical Code of the City shall be maintained in the office of the City Clerk, and shall be made available for public inspection while the Code is in force."

<u>Section 2</u>. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, portion, or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a decision of any court of any competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, subsections, sentences, clauses, portions, or phrases of this Ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed this Ordinance and each and every section, subsection, sentence, clause, portion, or phrase without regard to whether any other section, subsection, sentence, clause, portion, or phrase of the Ordinance would be subsequently declared invalid or unconstitutional.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this _____ day of ______, 2005, by the following vote to wit:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: Ordinance No. 05-333

Ed Corridori, Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Rodrigues, City Clerk